known that its action or inactions carried a great likelihood of causing substantial harm 

to the Plaintiffs, thereby giving rise to a cause of action for punitive damages.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs demand judgment as follows:

As to their First Claim, each Plaintiff demands judgment in an amount greatly in 

excess of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) as compensatory damages and 

greatly in excess of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) as punitive damages 

together with an award of their reasonable attorney’s fees.

As to their Second Claim, each Plaintiff demands judgment in an amount greatly 

in excess of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) as compensatory damages and 

in an additional amount greatly in excess of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) 

as punitive damages together with an award for their reasonable attorney’s fees.

As to their Third Claim, each Plaintiff demands judgment against the Defendants 

in an amount greatly in excess of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) as 

compensatory damages and in an amount greatly in excess of Twenty-five Thousand 

Dollars ($25,000.00) as punitive damages along with an award of their reasonable 

attorney’s fees.

As to their Fourth Claim, each Plaintiff demands judgment against the 

Defendants in an amount greatly in excess of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars 

($25,000.00) as compensatory damages and in an additional amount greatly in excess 

of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) as punitive damages along with an award 

of their reasonable attorney’s fees.

As to their Fifth Claim, each Plaintiff demands judgment against the Defendants 

in an amount greatly in excess of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) as 

compensatory damages and in an additional amount greatly in excess of Twenty-five 

Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) as punitive damages along with an award of their 

reasonable attorney’s fees.

As to this Sixth Claim, each Plaintiff demands judgment against the Defendants 

in an amount greatly in excess of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) as 

compensatory damages and in an additional amount greatly in excess of Twenty-five

Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) as punitive damages along with an award of their 

reasonable attorney’s fees.

Finally, each Plaintiff demands that the Defendants, jointly, be assessed the 

costs of this action.

Respectfully submitted,

Is/ PatdV. TOoty_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _